

No. 18-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN URADNIK,
Petitioner,

v.

INTER FACULTY ORGANIZATION, ST. CLOUD STATE
UNIVERSITY, AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

WILLIAM J. HAUN
Counsel of Record
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-8056
william.haun@shearman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATION RAISES
SUBSTANTIAL FREEDOM OF
ASSOCIATION PROBLEMS. 3

II. FACULTY UNIONS ROUTINELY BLUR
THE LINE BETWEEN IDEOLOGICAL
ADVOCACY AND COLLECTIVE
BARGAINING. 5

III. EXCLUSIVE UNION REPRESENTATION
VIOLATES THE NONMEMBERS’
FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION..... 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	19, 23
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	4
<i>American Communications Assn v.</i> <i>Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	15
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	16
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	20
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of</i> <i>University of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	22
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	6
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	20

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 24

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 20

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 20

Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Ry., 323 U.S. 192 (1944) 4, 5

Statutes

Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6(b) 4

Minn. Stat. § 179A.07 4

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-15..... 4

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.04..... 4

Rules

Rule 37.2(a)..... 1

Rule 37.6 1

Other Authorities

Affiliate Unions, UNITED FACULTY OF FLORIDA – UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA, <http://www.uff-uf.org/affiliates/> 17

AFT 2121 Delegate Assembly
Israel/Palestine Resolution, AFT
LOCAL 2121 - CITY COLLEGE OF SAN
FRANCISCO FACULTY UNION,
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS
- CFT/AFT, AFL-CIO (MAY 15, 2018),
[http://www.aft2121.org/wp-
content/uploads/GAZA-AFT-2121-
Del-Assembly-resolution.pdf](http://www.aft2121.org/wp-content/uploads/GAZA-AFT-2121-Del-Assembly-resolution.pdf) 12

AFT Higher Education, *Creating a
Positive Work Environment for
LGBT Faculty: What Higher
Education Unions Can Do* (2013)
[https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files
/wysiwyg/gender
diversity_lgbt0413.pdf](https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/wysiwyg/gender-diversity_lgbt0413.pdf) 8

*AFT Resolutions and Policy July 2016 –
July 2018,*
[https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files
/conv18_resandpolicyreport.pdf](https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/conv18_resandpolicyreport.pdf)..... 15

*CFA speaks out for DACA: AB 21 goes
to Senate floor, would help
immigrant students, CALIFORNIA
FACULTY ASSOCIATION* (Sep. 6, 2017)
[https://www.calfac.org/headline/cfa-
speaks-out-daca-ab-21-goes-senate-
floor-would-help-immigrant-students](https://www.calfac.org/headline/cfa-speaks-out-daca-ab-21-goes-senate-floor-would-help-immigrant-students) 13

CFA Supports Transgender, Two-Spirit, Nonbinary, Intersex, and Gender Non-Conforming Faculty, Staff, and Students in the face of potential federal proposal, CALIFORNIA FACULTY ASSOCIATION (Nov. 8, 2018), <https://www.calfac.org/post/cfa-supports-transgender-two-spirit-nonbinary-intersex-and-gender-non-conforming-faculty-staff>..... 13

Charles W. Baird, *Toward Equality and Justice in Labor Markets*, 20 J. SOC. POL'Y & ECON. STUD. 163 (1995)3

Christina Rogers and John D. Stoll, *UAW Political Spending Way Down in 2016*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Apr. 4, 2017, 5:40 PM), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/uaw-political-spending-way-down-in-2016-1491342025> 16

*Collective Bargaining Agreement
between the University of Montana
Western Faculty Association Local
4323, MEA-MFT, NEA, AFT, AFL-
CIO and the Board of Regents of
Higher Education Montana
University System, June 1, 2015
through June 30, 2017 (Aug. 29,
2016) [https://mus.edu/hr/cba/013-
CBA.pdf](https://mus.edu/hr/cba/013-CBA.pdf) 15*

*Creating sanctuary on campus, AFT
(Jan, 11, 2017),
[https://www.aft.org/news/creating-
sanctuary-campus](https://www.aft.org/news/creating-sanctuary-campus) 17*

*Dale Singer, Faculty Unions Continue
to Prompt Questions at Washington
U., UMSL, ST. LOUIS PUBLIC RADIO,
Oct. 21, 2016,
